

IN THE
INDIANA SUPREME COURT
NO. _____

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION,)	
)	Indiana Court of Appeals
)	Cause No. 19A-PL-01313
Appellant (Plaintiff below),)	
)	Marion Superior Court
v.)	Hon. David J. Dreyer, Judge
)	Trial Court Cause No.
ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, ILLINOIS NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY, NORTH AMERICAN SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, STARR INDEMNITY AND LIABILITY COMPANY, U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, and WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY,)	49D10-1601-PL-001570
)	
)	
Appellees (Defendants below).)	

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE UNITED POLICYHOLDERS

Andrew J. Detherage, No. 15149-49
 Andy.Detherage@btlaw.com
 Charles P. Edwards, No. 17309-06
 charles.edwards@btlaw.com
 Christian P. Jones, No. 22057-49
 christian.jones@btlaw.com
 BARNES & THORNBURG LLP
 11 South Meridian Street
 Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
 Telephone: 317-236-1313
 Facsimile: 317-231-7433

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
 United Policyholders

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....3

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT 8

 I. The Opinion presents a question of public importance that the Court has not previously addressed regarding the enforceable scope of “related” wrongful act provisions..... 8

 II. The Court of Appeals erroneously relied on *Gregory* to exclude coverage. 12

 III. The decision below creates a conflict with a long line of Court of Appeals’ decisions..... 16

 IV. The Opinion conflicts with established Indiana law regarding the existence and construction of ambiguities in insurance policy language 18

CONCLUSION..... 21

WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE 22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Crafton</i> , 551 N.E.2d 893 (Ind. Ct. App. 1990).....	17
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Neumann</i> , 435 N.E.2d 591 (Ind. Ct. App. 1982).....	17
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Shockley</i> , 793 F. Supp. 852 (S.D. Ind. 1991), <i>aff'd</i> <i>sub nom. Allstate Ins. Co. v. Desjarlais</i> , 980 F.2d 733 (7th Cir. 1992).....	17
<i>Am. Home Assur. Co. v. Allen</i> , 814 N.E.2d 662 (Ind. Ct. App. 2004).....	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>American Family Life Assur. Co. v. Russell</i> , 700 N.E.2d 1174 (Ind. Ct. App. 1998).....	15, 19
<i>Armstrong v. Federated Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 785 N.E.2d 284, 288-89 (Ind. Ct. App. 2003)	18
<i>Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Harvey</i> , 842 N.E.2d 1279 (Ind. 2006)	9
<i>Beale v. American Nat. Lawyers Ins. Reciprocal</i> , 843 A.2d 78 (Md. 2004)	16
<i>Davidson v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 572 N.E.2d 502 (Ind. Ct. App. 1991).....	15
<i>Econ. Fire & Cas. Co. v. Love</i> , 996 F.2d 1219 (7th Cir. 1993)	17
<i>Emmis Communications Corp. v. Illinois Nat'l Ins. Co.</i> , 323 F.Supp.3d 1012 (S.D. Ind. 2018), <i>aff'd</i> 937 F.3d 836 (7th Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fidelity & Guar. Ins. Underwriters, Inc. v. Everett I. Brown Co.</i> , <i>L.P.</i> , 25 F.3d 484 (7th Cir. 1994).....	15
<i>Financial Management Advisors, LLC v. American Intern. Specialty</i> <i>Lines Ins. Co.</i> , 506 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Gregory v. Home Ins. Co.</i> , 876 F.2d 602 (7th Cir. 1989).....	<i>passim</i>
